Wisconsin law.
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Xo. 490, S.] [Published .Tuly 17, HJ46. 

CHAPTER ;1.45. 

AN AC'l' to repeal 221.03 (7) (0), 221.12 (last sentence) and 
221.56 (3) of the statutes; and to amend 220.081 (3),221.047 
(5), 221.19 and 221.:17 (1) of the statutes, as created b)' 
chapter 65, laws of 1945, relating to the double- liability of 
bank f:ltockholc1rl'x and to the surplus fund of banks, for the 
p"ul'pose of elirniuatillg' obsolete provisions relating to 221.42, 
which was repealed hy said chap tel' G5 and Clarifying' the 
meaning of 221.37 (1). 

'The people of !-he state of l-l'isconsin) represented in senate and 
assembly, do c'nact ([8 follows: 

SECTION 1. 220081 (3) is amended to read: 
220,OB1 (8) Upon the acceptance of thc appointment as re­

cpi,\'el' of any delinqnent bank by said federal deposit insura.nce 
corporation,_ the posBessicll at anel title to all the assets, busine$s 
find Pl'GpCl'ty of fiueh bank of every kind and nature shall pass 
to (mel veHt in said eorporatioll -without, the execution of any 
instruments of conveyauce, assignment, transfer or jndorsc~ 

inent *~' * 'i) 

SI""'ION 2., . 221.03 (7) (b) is repealed. 

SECTION 3. 22UJ47 (5) is amende.d to read: 
221.047 (5) Such preferred stock shan in no case be subject 

to any aRseSSlllC'nt. rrhc hol(lcrs of fnich pl'ef~lTed stock shall not 
he held individnal1y responsible as sueh holders for any debts, 
contracts or acklH)lvlec1g'l1lcnts of such bank;, and shall not be 
liable for assesl:unellhi to restore impairments in the capital of 
sneh bank. PJ'pf('n~c(tstock shall be subject to the provisions 
of fieutitn 221.38 but ~hall not he _subject to the provisions of 
seeti'Oli 221.37 ,;.~ * * 

SECTION' 4. 'rhe la:-;t :-;entcnee of 221.12 is repealed. 

SI';C'l'ION 0. 221.19 is Rmellcled to read: , 
2-2] .1£1 In order to carry ont the provisions of sections 

220.07,,220.08 aneZ 221.18 " " ;", the banking commission is 
allthori%c(l to comilience and maintain in its name any and all 
actions necessary 01' proper to fIlIoree any of the p1'0\'ision8 oI 
raid sectio11H. 

SEC'fION 6. 221.37 (1), as createel by chapter 65, laws of 1945, 
is mnellded to read: 
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22].37 (1) Before the boar(l of (hrcctors of a bank lllay cle­
chu'e and pay a cash clidclcncl, a sum equivalent to not less than 
ol1'e-fifth of the net pl'ofits of the bank for the preceding' half 
year, or for such period as is covered- by' the dividend, shall be 
cari'iec1 to a surplus fund, ulltil such surplus fund shall amount 
to 100 per con1: of the capital stock, except that· .the ua,nk, with 
the aplJ'J'o'ual of the c01nm1'ssioll J Jnay' be 6xe'JltlJtecl from the re­
(]'Iti'J'ement of this seeMon whenever ~-)" ',,' "" its daily average 
of * *~ 'J deposits £01' a period of one year * ox, "" shall be 
less than :J, ~:, ~~ - ] 0 times the ullimpaired eapital and surplus; 
such surplus shaH ,;r, ~~ 1/ot inchf.cle items chlssificd by the 
banking commission as doubtful or' joss ~.~ ~~ ,'.' 

SEC'l'ION 7. 221.56 (3) is repealed. 

SECTION 8. Securities deposited pnrsuant to .seetion 221.56 
(3) . shall be retmned to the depositors by the state treasmer 
upon filing with him a cel'tincate cf the banking commission 
designating the securities so on deposit and Rtating' that they 
are l'cleased Hnd that they lllay he l'eturned to the depositors. 

Approved July 10, 1945. 

No. 491 .. S./ [Published July 17, 1945. 

l:HAPl'ER 446. 

A"!,-: ACT to amend, repeal and create certain prOVlSlOllS of tIle 
statutes relating to peddlers, t~>uckel;s, tranf->ient merchants 
and shm"\,lllPll, for the purpose of making the statutes express 
clearly the trflll~fel', uncleI' chapter 111, hnvs of 1945, 'of the 
pmvers, duties <wd fUllcti~ms of the department of agriculture 
ulldpT ehapter 129 of the statutes to the -motor 'yehicle de­
partment. 

The people of the state of TV·isco11.sin, .1'eprese·ntecl '£n senate. and 
assembly, do en.act as follows: 

RElCTION 1. 93,01 (Introductory paJ'agraph) is amended to 
read: 

93.01 (Inh'o(~uctory iJaragraph) 'rhe following terms, wher­
eYer used ill chaph-\rs 9:rto 100 ~:, *:' OJ' in any order, regula­
tion 01· standard made thereunder, have the meaning here In­
(licated, ltnIe!'s the eontext othenvise requires: 

SEO'l'ION 2. 98.07 (1) and (23) (Introductory parag'l'aph) 
are amended to read: 


